Money market deposit accounts  $  899,970   0.23 %  $  719,946   0.46 %
NOW accounts   134,039   0.17   92,383   0.25
Uninsured time deposits   43,199   1.28   59,996   1.69
Other time deposits   104,637   0.63   98,231   1.28

Total time deposits   147,836   0.82   158,227   1.44
Savings accounts   6,096   0.03   5,552   0.08

Total interest-bearing deposits   1,187,941   0.29   976,108   0.59
Noninterest-bearing accounts   550,683   383,271

Total deposits  $ 1,738,624   0.20 %  $ 1,359,379   0.43 %

Average noninterest-bearing deposits to average total deposits was 31.7% and 28.2% for the year ended

December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Our average cost of funds was 0.29% and 0.48% during the year ended December 31, 2021 and 2020,
respectively. The decrease was driven by a 30 basis point reduction in interest bearing deposit costs consistent with the
lower interest rate environment.

Total money market accounts as of December 31, 2021 were $1.06 billion, an increase of $209.2 million, or
24.7%, compared to $847.4 million as of December 31, 2020. NOW accounts increased $196.9 million, or 174.2%, to
$309.9 million compared to December 31, 2020.

Total time deposits as of December 31, 2021 were $170.5 million, a decrease of $2.2 million, or 1.3%, compared
to December 31, 2020.

86

The following presents the amount of certificates of deposit by time remaining until maturity as of
December 31, 2021:

(Dollars in thousands)

Three Months
or Less

Three to Six
Months

Six to 12
Months

After 12
Months   Total

Uninsured Time Deposits  $ 4,931  $ 6,215  $ 16,069  $ 26,543  $ 53,758
Other   26,983   17,127   42,748   29,875   116,733

Total  $ 31,914  $ 23,342  $ 58,817  $ 56,418  $ 170,491

Borrowings

We have short-term and long-term borrowing sources available to supplement deposits and meet our liquidity
needs. As of December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, borrowings totaled $77.7 million and $173.9 million,
respectively. On August 31, 2021, the Company completed the issuance and sale of subordinated notes totaling $15.0
million. On December 22, 2021, the Company issued Notices of Redemption to debt holders totaling $6.6 million to be
redeemed on January 2, 2022.

The decrease in other borrowings is primarily attributed to the paydown of loans in the Paycheck Protection